

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

In the matter, on the Commission's own motion, to open a docket to implement the provisions of Public Act 233 of 2023

PSC Case No. U-21547

ALMER CHARTER TOWNSHIP, et al.

Court of Appeals No. 373259

Appellants,

v

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION,

Appellee

and,

MICHIGAN ENERGY INNOVATION
BUSINESS COUNCIL, INSTITUTE FOR
ENERGY INNOVATION, CLEAN GRID
ALLIANCE, and ADVANCED ENERGY
UNITED,

Proposed Intervening Appellees.

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.

Michael D. Homier (P60318)
Laura J. Genovich (P72278)
Leslie A. Abdoo (P78850)
FOSTER, SWIFT, COLLINS & SMITH, PC
Attorneys for Appellants
1700 E. Beltline Avenue, N.E., Suite 200
Grand Rapids, MI 49525
(616) 726-2200
mhomier@fosterswift.com
lgenovich@fosterswift.com
labdoo@fosterswift.com

Nicholas Q. Taylor (P81020)
Anna B. Stirling (P84919)
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL – PUBLIC
SERVICE DIVISION
*Attorneys for Appellee Michigan Public
Service Commission*
7109 W. Saginaw Highway, 3rd Floor
Lansing, MI 48917
(517) 284-8140
Taylorn10@michigan.gov
Stirlinga1@michigan.gov

RECEIVED by MCOA 12/2/2024 11:15:00 PM

Laura Chappelle (P42052)
Timothy J. Lundgren (P62807)
Justin Ooms (P82065)
POTOMAC LAW GROUP, PLLC
*Attorneys for Intervening Appellees Michigan
Energy Innovation Business Council, Institute
for Energy Innovation, Clean Grid Alliance,
and Advanced Energy United*
720 Dogwood Avenue, N.E.
Ada, MI 49301
(616) 915-3726
lchappelle@potomaclaw.com
tlundgren@potomaclaw.com
jooms@potomaclaw.com

Brion B. Doyle (P67870)
Regan A. Gibson (P83322)
Neil E. Youngdahl (P82452)
VARNUM LLP
*Attorneys for Intervening Appellees Michigan
Energy Innovation Business Council, Institute
for Energy Innovation, Clean Grid Alliance,
and Advanced Energy United*
P.O. Box 352
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0352
(616) 336-6000
bbdoyle@varnumlaw.com
ragibson@varnumlaw.com
neyoungdahl@varnumlaw.com

INTERVENING APPELLEES'
ANSWER TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES III

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. ACT 233 WAS ENACTED TO ENSURE THAT LOCAL OPPOSITION TO DEVELOPMENT
 WOULD NOT PREVENT MICHIGAN FROM ACHIEVING ITS RENEWABLE ENERGY
 STANDARDS. 3

 B. ORDINANCES WITH OVERLY-RESTRICTIVE “OVERLAY DISTRICTS” ARE TARGETED
 AS PREVENTING UTILITY-SCALE PROJECTS FROM PROCEEDING AND ILLUSTRATE
 THE NECESSITY OF ACT 233..... 7

 C. THE MPSC’S OCTOBER 10, 2024 ORDER AND APPLICATION FILING INSTRUCTIONS
 AND PROCEDURES..... 10

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW11

IV. ARGUMENT 13

 A. APPELLANTS FAIL TO SHOW THAT THEY WILL SUFFER PARTICULARIZED
 IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT THE ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 13

 1. The First Injury Alleged by Appellants is a Feature of Act 233 Itself
 Rather Than of the October 10 Order..... 14

 2. The Second, Third and Fourth Injuries Alleged by Appellants are Neither
 Imminent nor Irreparable Absent a Preliminary Injunction Against the
 October 10 Order..... 17

 B. APPELLANTS ARE NOT LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS 20

 1. Appellants are Not Likely to Succeed in Their APA Challenge 21

 2. Appellants are Not Likely to Succeed in Their Arguments Regarding the
 Commission’s Interpretation of Public Act 233..... 27

 i. *The Commission Appropriately and Necessarily Construed the
 Definitions of “Affected Local Unit” and “Compatible Renewable
 Energy Ordinance.”* 28

 1) The Commission appropriately construed the definition of
 “Affected Local Unit.” 30

 2) The Commission appropriately construed the definition of
 “Compatible Renewable Energy Ordinance.” 32

ii.	<i>The Commission Appropriately Construed the Jurisdictional Thresholds in MCL 460.1222(1) as Applied to Hybrid Energy Facilities.</i>	34
iii.	<i>Preemption of Local Zoning Authority Requires No “Talismanic Words.”</i>	35
C.	THE HARM TO APPELLANTS ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION DOES NOT OUTWEIGH THE HARM TO APPELLEES, INCLUDING INTERVENING APPELLEES.	38
D.	THE PUBLIC INTEREST WOULD BE HARMED BY THE GRANTING OF AN INJUNCTION.	41
V.	CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF	44

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Builders Ass'n v Detroit,
295 Mich 272; 294 NW 677 (1940)..... 36

Cadle Co v Kentwood,
285 Mich App 240; 776 NW2d 145 (2009) 30

Clonlara, Inc v State Board of Education,
442 Mich 230; 501 NW2d 88 (1993)..... 23

Detroit Base Coalition for the Human Rights of the Handicapped v DSS,
431 Mich 172; 428 NW2d 335 (1988)..... 24

Detroit Fire Fighters Ass'n, IAFF Local 344 v City of Detroit,
482 Mich 18; 753 NW2d 579 (2008)..... 12

Empire Iron Mining Partnership v Orhanen,
455 Mich 410; 565 NW2d 844 (1997)..... 30

Fruehauf Trailer Corp v Hagelthorn,
208 Mich App 447; 528 NW2d 778 (1995) 13

Honigman Miller Schwartz & Cohn LLP v City of Detroit,
505 Mich 284; 952 NW2d 358 (2020)..... 33, 36

In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Mich,
482 Mich 90; 754 NW2d 259 (2008)..... 28

In re Pub Serv Comm'n for Transactions Between Affiliates,
252 Mich App 254; 652 NW2d 1 (2002) 23

In re Reliability Plans of Electric Utilities for 2017–2021,
505 Mich 97; 949 NW2d 73 (2020)..... 39

In re Reliability Plans of Electric Utilities for 2017-2021,
Nos. 340600 and 340607, 2020 WL 7089873, unpublished per curiam opinion
of the Court of Appeals, (December 3, 2020)..... 24, 27

Johnson v Mich Minority Purchasing Council,
341 Mich App 1; 988 NW2d 800 (2022) 13

Kernen v Homestead Dev Co,
232 Mich App 503; 591 NW2d 369 (1998) 14

Maple BPA, Inc v Bloomfield Charter Twp,
302 Mich App 505; 838 NW2d 915 (2013) 37

<i>Michigan AFSCME Council 25 v Woodhaven-Brownstown Sch Dist,</i> 293 Mich App 143; 809 NW2d 444 (2011)	13, 14, 21
<i>Michigan Coal of State Employee Unions v Michigan Civil Serv Comm'n,</i> 465 Mich 212; 634 NW2d 692 (2001).....	13
<i>Michigan Trucking Association v MPSC,</i> 225 Mich App 424; 571 NW2d 734 (1997)	22, 24, 25, 27
<i>Miller v Fabius Twp Board,</i> 366 Mich 250; 114 NW2d 205 (1962).....	36
<i>Niedzialek v Journeymen Barbers, Hairdressers & Cosmetologists' Intern Union,</i> 331 Mich 296; 49 NW2d 273 (1951).....	21
<i>O'Halloran v Secretary of State,</i> 2024 WL 3976495, __ NW3d__ (Mich S Ct, 2024).....	22
<i>People v Llewellyn,</i> 401 Mich 314 (1977)	36, 39
<i>People v Mazur,</i> 497 Mich 302; 872 NW2d 201 (2015).....	32
<i>Pittsfield Charter Twp v Washtenaw County,</i> 468 Mich 702; 664 NW2d 193 (2003).....	38, 39
<i>Pontiac Fire Fighters Union Local 376 v City of Pontiac,</i> 482 Mich 1; 753 NW2d 595 (2008).....	12, 13, 20, 21
<i>Thermatool Corp v Borzym,</i> 227 Mich App 366; 575 NW2d 334 (1998)	14
<i>UAW v City of Detroit,</i> 218 Mich App 263; 553 NW2d 679 (1996)	12, 14
<i>Vectren Infrastructure Servs Corp v Dept of Treasury,</i> 512 Mich 594; 999 NW2d 748 (2023).....	28, 30
<i>Walsh v River Rouge,</i> 385 Mich 623; 189 NW2d 318 (1971).....	36

Statutes

2008 PA 295 1, 3, 42

2023 PA 233 passim

2023 PA 234 passim

2023 PA 235 1, 3, 40, 42

MCL 125.3102(x) 32

MCL 125.3205 5

MCL 125.3205(1)(d)..... 1

MCL 125.3209 32

MCL 24.201 21

MCL 24.207 22

MCL 24.207(f) 22

MCL 24.207(h) 22, 23

MCL 24.207(j) 22, 23

MCL 46.1231(4) 17

MCL 460.1001(2) 1, 3, 42

MCL 460.1001(2)(a)–(e) 42

MCL 460.1028(1) 42

MCL 460.1051(1) 42

MCL 460.1221(a)..... 29, 31

MCL 460.1221(f) 33

MCL 460.1221(w) 35

MCL 460.1221(x) 35

MCL 460.1222(1) 41

MCL 460.1222(1)(a)..... 35

MCL 460.1222(1)(b).....	35
MCL 460.1223(1)	15
MCL 460.1223(2)	15
MCL 460.1223(3)	15, 33
MCL 460.1223(3)(c).....	18
MCL 460.1223(3)(c)(ii)	34
MCL 460.1223(3)(c)(iii).....	34
MCL 460.1223(5)	18
MCL 460.1225(2)	20
MCL 460.1226(3)	20
MCL 460.1226(8)	34
MCL 460.1229	19, 41
MCL 460.1230(1)	2, 28
MCL 460.1230(3)	37
MCL 460.1231(3)	37
MCL 460.223(5)	16
MCL 460.3101	1
MCL 462.26(1)	39
MCL 462.26(8)	28
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
House Bill 5120 of 2023	passim
House Bill 5121 of 2023	passim
 <u>Rules</u>	
MCR 3.310.....	14
MCR 3.310(4).....	12
